## **RESOLUTION NO. 6 OF 2022**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLD WATER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the federal government has made available to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania monies for the establishment of a Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program which provides temporary emergency relief for Low-income families to pay overdue water and wastewater related service bills; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Nanticoke desires to approve participation in said program to assist eligible customers of the City of Nanticoke who are facing financial difficulties.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke and it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

- 1. The City of Nanticoke is hereby authorized to apply as a vendor for the Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program and participate in said program in accordance with all program guidelines.
- 2. Donna Wall, City Manager, is authorized and directed to take any and all steps necessary in order to implement said program including coordinating public outreach to ensure that customers are aware of this financial benefit. The Wyoming Valley Sanitary Authority, as the City of Nanticoke's billing agent, is also authorized to support the City of Nanticoke by submitting required billing information to the LIHWAP Administrators and collect and remit monies to the City of Nanticoke.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NANTICOKE

Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk

William Brown, Council President

RESOLVED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2022 by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke.